

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID W. OGDEN *
ANN M. KAPPLER
JENNER & BLOCK
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Twelfth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PENNSYLVANIA’S COMPELLED SPOUSAL NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT SEVERELY BURDENS WOMEN’S RIGHT TO CHOOSE	5
A. Many Women With Compelling Reasons For Non-Disclosure Are Not Exempted From The Act’s Spousal Notification Requirement.....	6
B. Many Women Who Would Otherwise Be Exempted From Compelled Spousal Notification Are Burdened Because They Are Unable To Use The Statutory Exemptions	9
C. Mandatory Spousal Notification Places Extraordinary Burdens On Wives Who Have Decided Not To Notify Their Husbands Of The Planned Abortion	13
D. There Is No Empirical Support For The Proposition That Compelled Spousal Notification Promotes The Integrity Of The Marital Relationship	16
II. THE “INFORMED CONSENT” PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA ACT ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	18
A. The “Informed Consent” Provisions Require The Dissemination Of Exaggerated And Misleading Information That May Be Harmful To Women	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Mandatory Disclosure Provisions Interfere With Effective Counseling And Are Designed Not To Inform But To Bias Women Against Having Abortions	24
C. The Twenty-Four Hour Mandatory Delay Severely Burdens A Woman's Right To Choose	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	16
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 461 U.S. 416 (1983)	1, 18, 19, 24, 28, 29
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)....	1, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 60 U.S.L.W. 3998 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 66 U.S.L.W. 3998 (1992)	11, 14, 16, 28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1759 (1991)	24
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	1, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 109 S. Ct. 3040 (1989)	1, 16

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS:

Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act

18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3205	18, 24, 26
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3205 (a)	2, 3, 28
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3205 (a) (1)	25, 26
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3205 (a) (2)	3, 18, 23, 25
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3205 (b)	26, 27
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3208	18, 19, 20, 23, 24
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3208 (a) (1)	3
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3208 (a) (2)	3, 20, 27
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3209	13
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3209 (a)	2, 16
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3209 (b) (1)	2, 9
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3209 (b) (2)	2
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3209 (b) (3)	2, 10
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3209 (b) (4)	2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	Page
Adler, <i>Emotional Responses of Women Following Therapeutic Abortion</i> , 45 <i>Am. J. Orthopsych.</i> 446 (1975)	21
Adler, <i>Psychological Responses of Women Following Abortion</i> (1989) (Testimony before the Subcommittee on Human Resources, U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Government Relations)	22
Adler, David, Major, Roth, Russo & Wyatt, <i>Psychological Responses After Abortion</i> , 284 <i>Science</i> 41 (1990)	15, 21, 22
Adler & Dolcini, <i>Psychological Issues in Abortions for Adolescents</i> , in <i>ADOLESCENT ABORTION: PSYCHOLOGICAL & LEGAL ISSUES</i> 74 (G. Melton ed. 1986)	21, 22
APA COMMITTEE ON ACCREDITATION, <i>ACCREDITATION HANDBOOK</i> (1980)	25
American Psychological Ass'n, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists</i> , 45 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 390 (1990)	24
Blumberg & Golbus, <i>Psychological Sequelae of Elective Abortion</i> , 123 <i>Western J. Med.</i> 188 (1975)	22
A. BROWNE, <i>WHEN BATTERED WOMEN KILL</i> (1987)	9, 13
Browne, <i>Violence Against Women: Report of the Council on Scientific Matters</i> , <i>Am. Medical Ass'n</i> (in press)	11
Browne, <i>The Victim's Experience: Pathways to Disclosure</i> , 28 <i>Psychotherapy</i> 150 (1991)	13
Condon, <i>Psychological Disability In Women Who Relinquish a Baby For Adoption</i> , 144 <i>Med. J. of Australia</i> 117 (1986)	20
D. CURRAN, <i>TRAITS OF A HEALTHY FAMILY</i> (1983) ..	17
Deykin, Campbell & Patti, <i>The Postadoption Experience of Surrendering Parents</i> , 54 <i>Am. J. Orthopsych.</i> 271 (1984)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fagan, Stewart & Hansen, <i>Violent Men or Violent Husbands? Background Factors and Situational Correlates</i> , in <i>THE DARK SIDE OF FAMILIES: CURRENT FAMILY VIOLENCE RESEARCH</i> 64 (D. Finkelhor, R. Gelles, G. Hotaling & M. Straus eds. 1983)	12
Finkelhor & Yllo, <i>Rape in Marriage: A Sociological View</i> , in <i>THE DARK SIDE OF FAMILIES: CURRENT FAMILY VIOLENCE RESEARCH</i> 119 (D. Finkelhor, R. Gelles, G. Hotaling, M. Straus eds. 1983)	7, 10, 11
Freeman, <i>Influence of Personality Attributes on Abortion Experiences</i> , 47 <i>Am. J. Orthopsych.</i> 503 (1977)	22
Henshaw & Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States; 1987 and 1988</i> , 22 <i>J. Fam. Planning Perspectives</i> 102 (1990)	28, 29
Gelles, <i>Violence and Pregnancy: A Note On the Extent Of The Problem And Needed Services</i> , 24 <i>Fam. Coordinator</i> 81 (1975)	12
Gelles, <i>Violence and Pregnancy: Are Pregnant Women at Greater Risk of Abuse?</i> , 50 <i>J. Marriage and Fam.</i> 84 (1984)	12
R. GELLES & M. STRAUS, <i>INTIMATE VIOLENCE: THE CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES OF ABUSE IN THE AMERICAN FAMILY</i> (1988)	8, 12, 14
R. GOLD, <i>ABORTION AND WOMEN'S HEALTH: A TURNING POINT FOR AMERICA?</i> (1990)	29
Harding, <i>Postpartum Psychiatric Disorders: A Review</i> , 30 <i>Comprehensive Psychiatry</i> 109 (1989)	20
Helton, McFarlane & Anderson, <i>Battered and Pregnant: A Prevalence Study</i> , 77 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1338 (1987)	12
HOUSE COMM. ON GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS, <i>THE FEDERAL ROLE IN DETERMINING THE MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL IMPACT OF ABORTIONS ON WOMEN</i> , H.R. REP. NO. 392, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (1989)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Janoff-Bulman & Frieze, <i>A Theoretical Perspective for Understanding Reaction to Victimization</i> , 39 <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 1 (1983)	13
Lazarus, <i>Psychiatric Sequelae of Legalized Elective First Trimester Abortion</i> , 4 <i>J. Psychosomatic Obstetrics & Gyn.</i> 141 (1985)	21, 22
Maracek, <i>Consequences of Adolescent Childbearing and Abortion</i> , in <i>ADOLESCENT ABORTION: PSYCHOLOGICAL & LEGAL ISSUES</i> 96 (G. Melton ed. 1986)	22
McFarlane, <i>Battering During Pregnancy: Tip of an Iceberg Revealed</i> , 15 <i>Women and Health</i> 69 (1989)	12
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES/INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, <i>LEGALIZED ABORTION AND THE PUBLIC HEALTH</i> (1975)	22
Osofsky & Osofsky, <i>The Psychological Reaction of Patients to Legalized Abortion</i> , 42 <i>Am. J. Orthopsych.</i> 48 (1972)	21
Plutzer & Ryan, <i>Notifying Husbands About An Abortion: An Empirical Look at Constitutional and Policy Dilemmas</i> , 71 <i>Sociology and Soc. Research</i> 183 (1987)	6, 9, 14, 16
Randall, <i>Domestic Violence Intervention Calls For More Than Treating Injuries</i> , 268 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 939 (1990)	11
D. RUSSELL, <i>RAPE IN MARRIAGE</i> (1982)	10, 11
Russo, Horn & Schwartz, <i>U.S. Abortion in Context: Selected Characteristics and Motivations of Women Seeking Abortions</i> , <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> , manuscript (in press)	5, 7, 26
Russo & Zierk, <i>Abortion, Childbearing, and Women's Well-Being</i> , <i>Prof. Psychology Research and Prac.</i> , manuscript (in press)	14, 20, 21, 22, 23
Ryan & Plutzer, <i>When Married Women Have Abortions: Spousal Notification and Marital Interaction</i> , 51 <i>J. Marriage and Fam.</i> 41 (1989)	5, 6, 7, 10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shelton, Brann & Shultz, <i>Abortion Utilization: Does Travel Distance Matter?</i> , 8 <i>J. Fam. Planning Perspectives</i> 260 (1976)	28
Shusterman, <i>The Psychological Factors of the Abortion Experience: A Critical Review</i> , 1 <i>Psychology of Women Q.</i> 79 (1976)	22
Stark & Fitarft, <i>Violence Among Intimates: An Epidemiological Review</i> , in <i>HANDBOOK OF FAMILY VIOLENCE</i> 293 (Van Hasselt, Morrison, Bellack & Hessen eds. 1988)	12
Straus & Gelles, <i>Societal Change and Change in Family Violence From 1975 to 1985 as Revealed by Two National Surveys</i> , 48 <i>J. Marriage and Fam.</i> 465 (1986)	12
Straus & Sweet, <i>Social Psychological Characteristics Associated With Verbal Aggression Between Husbands and Wives</i> , <i>J. Marriage and Fam.</i> , manuscript (in press)	8
C. TIETZ, J. FORREST & S. HENSHAW, <i>INTERNATIONAL HANDBOOK ON ABORTION</i> (P. Sachdev ed. 1988)	15
C. TIETZE & S. HENSHAW, <i>INDUCED ABORTION: A WORLD VIEW</i> (6th ed. 1986)	29
Torres & Forrest, <i>Why Do Women Have Abortions?</i> , 20 <i>Fam. Planning Perspectives</i> 169 (1988)	15
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Criminal Victimization in the United States, 1989: A National Crime Survey Report</i> , NCJ-129391 (1991)	10
L. WALKER, <i>THE BATTERED WOMAN SYNDROME</i> (1984)	7, 8, 12, 14
